

No. 20-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioners,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS**

TEAM T1018

Counsel for the Respondent

January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Statement of the Facts.....	3
2. Statement of Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
1. The Wendat Band’s Land Claims Were Never Abrogated by Treaty or Diminished, so the Topanga Cession is Still Wendat Territory and Indian Country.....	8
A. <u>The Treaty with the Wendat Abrogated the Treaty of Wauseon.....</u>	9
B. <u>The Maumee Allotment Act of 1908 Diminished the Maumee Reservation.....</u>	13
C. <u>The Wendat Allotment Act Did Not Diminish the Wendat Reservation and the Topanga Cession is Indian country.....</u>	19
2. Both the Doctrine of Indian Preemption and Infringement Prevent the State of New Dakota from Collecting the Transaction Privilege Tax Against a Wendat Tribal Corporation.....	23
A. <u>Doctrine of Infringement Prevents the State of New Dakota from Collecting Its Transaction Privilege Tax Against a Wendat Tribal Corporation.....</u>	27
B. <u>Doctrine of Preemption Prevents the State of New Dakota from Collecting Its Transaction Privilege Tax Against a Wendat Tribal Corporation.....</u>	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Seneca Cty, NY</i> , 260 F.Supp.3d 290 (W.D.N.Y.2017)	3
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	3, 10
<i>County of Yakama v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251	25, 26
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	3, 16, 20, 22
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	28
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	Passim
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir.1987).....	3
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	28
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	3, 13
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	3, 14, 23
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d (D. New Dak. 2018).....	Passim
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	31, 32, 33
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	Passim

<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	4, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	4, 9, 10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	28
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	4, 8, 14, 19
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	32, 33
<i>Oneida Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	9
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir.2010)	4
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	26
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	4, 14, 17
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	Passim
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	4
<i>State v. Steven B.</i> , 352 P.3d 1181 (N.M.2015)	4
<i>State v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	4, 10

<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	4, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	4
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir.1999).....	4
<i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020).....	Passim
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	Passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	5, 27
<i>Worcester v. State of Ga.</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	Passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151	5, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	5, 8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c)	5

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411-5412 (1859).....	Passim
<i>Congressional Record</i> 42 (May 29, 1908) p. H2345. On file with Respondent; Accessed 11/6/2020.....	Passim
<i>Congressional Record</i> 23 (Jan 14, 1892) p. H1777. On file with Respondent; Accessed 11/6/2020.....	Passim
General Allotment Act, P.L. 49–105 (Feb. 8, 1887).....	5

H.R. 1900.....	35
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908)	5, 1, 15
New Dakota Transaction Privilege Tax, 4 N.D.C. §212.....	Passim
Powers of Indian Tribes, 55 Interior Dec. 14 (Oct. 25, 1934)	6, 24, 25
P.L. 174.....	35
PL 280.....	27
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404.....	Passim
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....	Passim
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892)	5, 1, 19
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222, §1 (Jan. 14, 1892)	19
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222, §4 (Jan. 14, 1892)	20
